Please cite the Published Version
Gheth, Waled, Rabie, Khaled , Adebisi, Bamidele , Ijaz, Muhammad and Harris, Georgina
(2020) Performance Analysis of Cooperative and Non-cooperative Relaying over VLC Channels.
Sensors, 20 (13). ISSN 1424-8220
DOI: https://doi.org/10.3390/s20133660
Publisher: MDPI AG
Version: Accepted Version
Downloaded from: https://e-space.mmu.ac.uk/626073/

energy efficient. It is worth pointing out that other more sophisticated possibilities for cooperation, such364
as compress-and-forward and block Markov coding could offer higher transmission rates. However,365
such more sophisticated relaying approaches will likely be investigated in the future. For future366
work, the study will focus on implementing relays with VLC networks for outdoor applications such367
as road-to-vehicle, vehicle-to-vehicle, and building-to-building communications. The analysis will368
take into consideration the effect of outdoor environmental factors such as sunlight, rain, fog, and369
atmospheric disturbances.370
Author Contributions: Conceptualization, W.G, K.R, B.A and M.I; software, W.G and K.R.; validation, W.A., K.A.,371
B.A, M.I and G.H.; analysis, W.G.; resources, K.A. and B.A.; writing–original draft preparation, W.G.; supervision,372
K.A., B.A, M.I and G.H.; writing–review and editing, W.G, K.R, B.A and M.I.373
Acknowledgments: This research has been jointly funded by OSL Rail Ltd, and the Faculty of Science and374
Engineering, Manchester Metropolitan University, UK.375
Version June 23, 2020 submitted to Sensors 17 of 18
References376
1. Narmanlioglu, O.; Kizilirmak, R.C.; Miramirkhani, F.; Uysal, M. Cooperative Visible Light Communications377
With Full-Duplex Relaying. IEEE Photonics Journal 2017, 9, 1–11. doi:10.1109/JPHOT.2017.2708746.378
2. Yuanquan, W.; Nan, C. A high-speed bi-directional visible light communication system based on RGB-LED.379
China Communications 2014, 11, 40–44. doi:10.1109/CC.2014.6825257.380
3. Uysal, M.; Miramirkhani, F.; Narmanlioglu, O.; Baykas, T.; Panayirci, E. IEEE 802.15.7r1 Reference381
Channel Models for Visible Light Communications. IEEE Communications Magazine 2017, 55, 212–217.382
doi:10.1109/MCOM.2017.1600872CM.383
4. Kim, H.J.; Tiwari, S.V.; Chun, Y.H. Multi-hop relay-based maritime visible light communication. Chinese384
Optics Letters 2016, 14, 050607.385
5. Sun, D.D.; Gong, T.R.; Liu, R.; Song, J.; Wang, G.H. The Design of VLC-PLC System for Substation386
Inspection. Energy and Power Engineering 2017, 09, 581–588. doi:10.4236/epe.2017.94B064.387
6. Gheth, W.; Rabie, K.M.; Adebisi, B.; Ijaz, M.; Harris, G. Performance Analysis of Integrated388
Power-Line/Visible-Light Communication Systems with AF Relaying. 2018 IEEE Global Communications389
Conference (GLOBECOM), 2018.390
7. Yang, Y.; Zeng, Z.; Cheng, J.; Guo, C.; Feng, C. A Relay-Assisted OFDM System391
for VLC Uplink Transmission. IEEE Transactions on Communications 2019, 67, 6268–6281.392
doi:10.1109/TCOMM.2019.2923237.393
8. Pesek, P.; Zvanovec, S.; Chvojka, P.; Ghassemlooy, Z.; Nor, N.A.M.; Tabeshmehr, P. Experimental394
validation of indoor relay-assisted visible light communications for a last-meter access network. Optics395
Communications 2019, 451, 319–322. doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2019.06.071.396
9. Narmanlioglu, O.; Kizilirmak, R.C.; Uysal, M. Relay-assisted OFDM-based visible light communications397
over multipath channels. 2015 17th International Conference on Transparent Optical Networks (ICTON),398
2015, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/ICTON.2015.7193338.399
10. Pesek, P.; Zvanovec, S.; Chvojka, P.; Bhatnagar, M.; Saxena, P. Mobile User Connectivity in Relay-Assisted400
Visible Light Communications. Sensors 2018, 18, 1125. doi:10.3390/s18041125.401
11. Liu, X.; Wang, Y.; Na, Z., Cooperative NOMA-Based DCO-OFDM VLC System; 2019; pp. 14–24.402
doi:10.1007/978-3-030-21730-3_2.403
12. Yang, H.; Pandharipande, A. Full-duplex relay VLC in LED lighting triangular system topology. 2014 6th404
International Symposium on Communications, Control and Signal Processing (ISCCSP), 2014, pp. 85–88.405
doi:10.1109/ISCCSP.2014.6877822.406
13. Gupta, A.; Sharma, N.; Garg, P.; Alouini, M.S. Cascaded FSO-VLC Communication System. IEEE Wireless407
Communications Letters 2017, 6, 810–813. doi:10.1109/LWC.2017.2745561.408
14. Tonello, A.M.; Versolatto, F.; D’Alessandro, S. Opportunistic Relaying in In-Home PLC409
Networks. 2010 IEEE Global Telecommunications Conference GLOBECOM 2010, 2010, pp. 1–5.410
doi:10.1109/GLOCOM.2010.5683175.411
15. Rabie, K.M.; Adebisi, B.; Gacanin, H.; Yarkan, S. Energy-Per-Bit Performance Analysis of Relay-Assisted412
Power Line Communication Systems. IEEE Transactions on Green Communications and Networking 2018,413
2, 360–368. doi:10.1109/TGCN.2018.2794613.414
16. Bakkali, W.; Pagani, P.; Chonavel, T. Energy efficiency performance of relay-assisted Power-Line415
Communication networks. 2015 12th Annual IEEE Consumer Communications and Networking416
Conference (CCNC), 2015, pp. 525–530. doi:10.1109/CCNC.2015.7158029.417
17. Rabie, K.M.; Adebisi, B.; Salem, A. Improving energy efficiency in dual-hop cooperative PLC relaying418
systems. 2016 International Symposium on Power Line Communications and its Applications (ISPLC),419
2016, pp. 196–200. doi:10.1109/ISPLC.2016.7476262.420
18. Rakia, T.; Yang, H.; Gebali, F.; Alouini, M. Optimal Design of Dual-Hop VLC/RF421
Communication System With Energy Harvesting. IEEE Communications Letters 2016, 20, 1979–1982.422
doi:10.1109/LCOMM.2016.2595561.423
19. Zenaidi, M.R.; Rezki, Z.; Abdallah, M.; Qaraqe, K.A.; Alouini, M. Achievable Rate-Region of VLC/RF424
Communications with an Energy Harvesting Relay. GLOBECOM 2017 - 2017 IEEE Global Communications425
Conference, 2017, pp. 1–7. doi:10.1109/GLOCOM.2017.8254192.426

Harvesting Relay under Delay Constraint. 2016 IEEE Globecom Workshops (GC Wkshps), 2016, pp.428
1–6. doi:10.1109/GLOCOMW.2016.7848882.429
21. Kashef, M.; Ismail, M.; Abdallah, M.; Qaraqe, K.A.; Serpedin, E. Energy Efficient Resource Allocation for430
Mixed RF/VLC Heterogeneous Wireless Networks. IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in Communications 2016,431
34, 883–893. doi:10.1109/JSAC.2016.2544618.432
22. Gu, Y.; Aïssa, S. RF-Based Energy Harvesting in Decode-and-Forward Relaying Systems: Ergodic433
and Outage Capacities. IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications 2015, 14, 6425–6434.434
doi:10.1109/TWC.2015.2453418.435
23. Kalamkar, S.S.; Banerjee, A. Interference-Assisted Wireless Energy Harvesting in Cognitive Relay Network436
with Multiple Primary Transceivers. 2015 IEEE Global Communications Conference (GLOBECOM), 2015,437
pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/GLOCOM.2015.7417417.438
24. Gheth, W.; Rabie, K.M.; Adebisi, B.; Ijaz, M.; Harris, G. Energy-Per-Bit Performance Analysis of DF-based439
Visible-Light Communication Systems. 2019.440
25. Zeng, L.; O’Brien, D.C.; Minh, H.L.; Faulkner, G.E.; Lee, K.; Jung, D.; Oh, Y.; Won, E.T. High data rate441
multiple input multiple output MIMO optical wireless communications using white led lighting. IEEE442
Journal on Selected Areas in Communications 2009, 27, 1654–1662. doi:10.1109/JSAC.2009.091215.443
26. Gupta, A.; Garg, P.; Sharma, N. Hard switching-based hybrid RF/VLC system and its performance444
evaluation. Transactions on Emerging Telecommunications Technologies 2018, 30. doi:10.1002/ett.3515.445
27. Y., S., E.; Y., Y.; I., G. Impact of Random Receiver Orientation on Visible Light Communications Channel.446
IEEE Transactions on Communications 2019, 67, 1313–1325.447
28. Yin, L.; Popoola, W.O.; Wu, X.; Haas, H. Performance Evaluation of Non-Orthogonal Multiple448
Access in Visible Light Communication. IEEE Transactions on Communications 2016, 64, 5162–5175.449
doi:10.1109/TCOMM.2016.2612195.450
29. Sokun, H.U.; Sediq, A.B.; Ikki, S.; Yanikomeroglu, H. Selective DF relaying in multi-relay networks with451
different modulation levels. 2014 IEEE International Conference on Communications (ICC), 2014, pp.452
5035–5041. doi:10.1109/ICC.2014.6884119.453
30. Dubey, A.; Kundu, C.; Ngatched, T.M.N.; Dobre, O.A.; Mallik, R.K. Incremental Selective454
Decode-and-Forward Relaying for Power Line Communication. 2017 IEEE 86th Vehicular Technology455
Conference (VTC-Fall), 2017, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/VTCFall.2017.8287947.456
31. Rankov, B.; Wittneben, A. Spectral efficient protocols for half-duplex fading relay channels. IEEE Journal457
on Selected Areas in Communications 2007, 25, 379–389. doi:10.1109/JSAC.2007.070213.458
32. Laneman, J.N.; Tse, D.N.C.; Wornell, G.W. Cooperative diversity in wireless networks: Efficient459
protocols and outage behavior. IEEE Transactions on Information Theory 2004, 50, 3062–3080.460
doi:10.1109/TIT.2004.838089.461
c© 2020 by the authors. Submitted to Sensors for possible open access publication under the terms and conditions462